

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County
Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record

TERESA J. CHEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue, Rm. 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 732-2083
anne.egeler@
piercecountywa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW..... | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 3 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. Washington’s Sentencing Laws Treat Juve- nile Offenders Differently..... | 4 |
| B. Domingo-Cornelio Received a Twenty-Year Sentence, at the Low End of the Presump- tive Range | 5 |
| C. After Domingo-Cornelio’s Sentence Became Final, the Washington Supreme Court De- cided <i>Houston-Sconiers</i> | 8 |
| D. On Collateral Review of <i>Domingo-Cornelio</i> the Washington Supreme Court Held that an Individual Proportionality Determina- tion Is Required in Every Juvenile Sentenc- ing | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| A. State and Federal Courts Are Conflicted Regarding the Object of <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> .. | 14 |
| B. The Washington Decisions Are Incorrect.... | 19 |
| 1. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> impact only the harshest sentences—not every sentence imposed on juvenile offenders..... | 19 |
| 2. The Washington court employed the Eighth Amendment to usurp legislative authority over punishment for juvenile offenders | 21 |
| C. The Consolidated Cases Are an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving this Critical Issue | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Washington Supreme Court, <i>In re: Domingo-Cornelio</i> , September 17, 2020 | 1a |
| Washington Court of Appeals, Division II, <i>In re: Domingo-Cornelio</i> , March 8, 2019 | 17a |
| Washington Supreme Court, <i>In re: Ali</i> , September 17, 2020 | 63a |
| Relevant Statutes | 103a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bell v. Uribe</i> , 748 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1545 (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Burrell v. Delaware</i> , 207 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. McCollum</i> , 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1524 (2016) | 14 |
| <i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) | 21 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 422 P.3d 444 (Wash. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Ali</i> , 474 P.3d 507 (Wash. Sept. 2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 474 P.3d 524 (Wash. Sept. 2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 7 Wash. App. 2d 1068, 2019 WL 1093435 (2019) (unpublished) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259 | 1 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 20 |
| <i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 641 (2018) | 15 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Sanders v. Eckstein</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 7018318 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2018) | 15, 19 |
| <i>State v. Cornelio</i> , 193 Wash. App. 1014, 2016 WL 1329406 (2016) (unpublished), <i>rev. denied</i> , 380 P.3d 438 (Wash. 2016) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 438 P.3d 133 (Wash. 2019) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 940 P.2d 633 (Wash. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017) | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Quevedo</i> , 947 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 416 P.3d 1182 (Wash. 2018)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 445 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 545 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 836 S.E.2d 348 (S.C. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 474 P.3d 34 (Ariz. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Taylor G.</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , 868 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1281 (2020) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 Fed. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1083 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016) | 15 |
| <i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Wiley v. State</i> , 461 P.3d 413 (Wyo. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. Const., amend. VIII | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 3 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 4.24.550 | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.010..... | 4, 23 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.505..... | 4 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.505(2)(a)(i)..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.507(2) | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.507(3)(a)..... | 4 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.507(6)(b)..... | 4 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535..... | 4 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535(1)(e) | 7, 10 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.701(1)(a)..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.435(1)..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.20.021(1)(a)..... | 4 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.142..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.143(2)(a)..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.143(3)(a)..... | 5 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.030(1)(e)(v)(C)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1981 Wash. Laws ch. 137 | 22 |
| Boerner & Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 <i>Crime and Justice</i> 71 (M. Tonry ed. 2001) | 22 |
| Justice Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guide- lines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 1 (1988) | 22 |
| Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 | 4, 22, 23 |
